

No. 17-35716

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: DEBRA L. WILSON,  
*Debtor.*

---

DEBRA L. WILSON,  
*Debtor/Appellant,*

– v. –

JAMES RIGBY and FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST CO.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:16-cv-01684-RAJ

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AND THE  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS  
CENTER, *AMICI CURIAE*  
BY THEIR ATTORNEY  
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.  
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 391-2391

December 12, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP .....2  
CONSENT .....2  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3  
ARGUMENT .....4

I. PROPERTY EXEMPTIONS ARE CRUCIAL TO THE  
BANKRUPTCY CODE’S GOAL OF A FRESH START .....5

II. DEBTORS ARE ENTITLED TO THE FULL VALUE OF  
EXEMPTIONS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THAT VALUE  
ARISES PRE- OR POST-PETITION ..... 10

A. The Text and Scheme of Section 522 Protects the Sanctity of a  
Debtor’s Full Exemption, Including Here ..... 11

B. *Gebhart* And Its Predecessors Support Debtors’ Full Exemptions,  
Not Trustee’s Position ..... 17

C. This Court’s *Woodson* Decision Generally Permits Debtors to  
Amend Exemptions For Post-Petition Changes in Value .....22

CONCLUSION .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alsberg v. Robertson (In re Alsberg)*,  
68 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 3, 10, 19

*Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard*,  
803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015) .....1

*American Universal Ins. Co., v. Pugh*,  
821 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987) .....8

*In re Arnold*,  
252 B.R. 778 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Arrol v. Broach (In re Arrol)*,  
170 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*BancOhio Nat’l Bank v. Walters*,  
724 F.2d 1081 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 24

*In re Bird*, — B.R. —,  
2017 Bankr. LEXIS 4071 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Nov. 30, 2017) ..... 25

*In re Chesanow*,  
25 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1982)..... 14, 15

*Culver v. Chiu (In re Chiu)*,  
266 B.R. 743 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001) ..... 11, 15

*In re Cutignola*,  
450 B.R. 445 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 11, 13

*In re Demeter*,  
478 B.R. 281 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012).....7

*In re Farr*,  
278 B.R. 171 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002) .....7

<i>Gebhart v. Gaughan (In re Gebhart)</i> , 621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>In re Gitts</i> , 116 B.R. 174 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Gladstone v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 811 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Goswami</i> , 304 B.R. 386 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>In re Gray</i> , 523 B.R. 170 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) .....	4
<i>In re Hoffpauir</i> , 258 B.R. 447 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2001) .....	20
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>In re Jefferies</i> , 468 B.R. 373 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re KVN Corp.</i> , 514 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Klein v. Chappell (In re Chappell)</i> , 373 B.R. 73 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	4

*Lamie v. United States Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 11

*Lampe v. Williams (In re Lampe)*,  
331 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Law v. Siegel*,  
— U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) ..... 5, 8, 12, 13

*In re Lopez*,  
No. 03-40205, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 3037 (Bankr. D. Idaho Sep. 18, 2005)25

*In re Maddox*,  
713 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 14

*In re Mannone*,  
512 B.R. 148 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 25

*Martinson v. Michael (In re Michael)*,  
163 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1998) .....8

*In re McComber*,  
422 B.R. 334 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) .....8

*In re Morgan*,  
No. 16-614, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14210 (D. N.J. Feb. 1, 2017)..... 22

*In re Musick*,  
No. 03-13950, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 3458 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Apr. 28, 2005)  
..... 22

*Myers v. Matley*,  
318 U.S. 622 (1943)..... 26

*In re O'Brien*,  
443 B.R. 117 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011) ..... 25

*Ohio v. Kovacs*,  
469 U.S. 274 (1985).....6

<i>In re Orton</i> , 687 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	7
<i>In re Reed</i> , 940 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>In re Ricks</i> , 40 B.R. 507 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Rolland</i> , 317 B.R. 402 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	7
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	7
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....	4, 5, 7
<i>In re Smith</i> , 315 B.R. 636 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2004) .....	16
<i>Stoebner v. Wick (In re Wick)</i> , 276 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Vandeventer</i> , 368 B.R. 50 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007) .....	9
<i>Viet Vu v. Kendall (In re Viet Vu)</i> , 245 B.R. 644 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>In re Walz</i> , 546 B.R. 836 (Bankr. Minn. 2016).....	13, 16

*White v. Stump*,  
 266 U.S. 310 (1924)..... 26

*In re Wilson*,  
 494 B.R. 502, 506 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 25

*In re Woodson*,  
 839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... passim

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW § 6.13.010(3)..... 14

RCW § 6.13.030..... 12

RCW § 6.13.030(3)..... 14

RCW § 6.13.070..... 12

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 704.100(a)..... 23

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 704.100(c)..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 522..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2)..... 10, 13, 14, 16

11 U.S.C. § 522(b) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)-(3) ..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2).....8

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 522(c) ..... 7, 12

11 U.S.C. § 522(d) ..... 8, 14

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(7)..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 522(f)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 522(k) ..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 522(l) ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 541 .....6

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....6

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)..... 13, 23

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)-(7).....6

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)..... 6, 16, 23

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....9

28 U.S.C. 2075 .....8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009(a) ..... 2, 8

**Legislative History**

H. R. Rep. No. 95–595, at 126 (1977) .....7

**Other Authorities**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 522.03[2] (16th ed.)..... 22
